
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) The anti-inflammatory effect of prophylactic macrolides on children 
with chronic lung disease: a protocol for a double blinded 
randomized controlled trial  

AUTHORS Mosquera, Ricardo; Gomez-Rubio, Ana; Harris, Tomika; Yadav, 
Aravind; McBeth, Katrina; Gonzalez, Traci; Jon, Cindy; Stark, 
James; Avritscher, Elenir; Pedroza, Claudia; Smith, Keely; 
Colasurdo, Giuseppe; Wootton, Susan; Piedra, Pedro; Tyson, Jon; 
Samuels, Cheryl 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Ruediger Siekmeier 
Federal Institute for Drugs and Medical Devices (BfArM)  
Germany 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors present a very nice manuscript describing the details of 
a randomized clinical trial investigating the anti-inflammatory effect 
of prophylactic macrolides on children with chronic lung disease. 
Many years ago beyond their potent anti-bacterial properties 
different anti-inflammatory properties of macrolides have been 
described and treatment for this purpose has been introduced in 
clinical treatment. Children with chronic lung disease are at high risk 
for progression of the disease and in consequence ongoing lung 
destruction and organ failure. The described study will provide 
valuable data regarding use of macrolides for prevention of lung 
infection in this group of high risk patients. The submitted manuscript 
clearly summarizes the background of the study and the study 
design. Therefore the submitted manuscript should be subject of 
publication in BMJ Open. However, a number of minor changes 
should be made prior to publication.  
 
Page 3, Abstract, Methods and analysis, line 19: Although common 
the abbreviation “RSV” in the term “different RSV seasons” should 
be defined.  
Page 4, Introduction, 3rd paragraph, line 42: Although common the 
abbreviation “RSV” should be defined.  
Page 5, Introduction, 1st paragraph, line 17: Although common the 
abbreviation “NICU” in the term “NICU setting” should be defined.  
Page 6, Methods and analysis, Study intervention, line 19: Although 
common the abbreviation “EKG” in the term “baseline EKG setting” 
should be defined. Furthermore, the abbreviation “ECG” should be 
preferred.  
Page 6, Methods and analysis, Study population, line 50: Although 
common the abbreviation “ED” in the term “ED visits” should be 
defined.  
Page 6, Methods and analysis, Study population, line 50: Although 
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common the abbreviation “PICU” in the term “1 PICU visit” should be 
defined.  
Page 7, Methods and analysis, Inclusion/Exclusion Criteria, 1st 
paragraph, line 5: Although common the abbreviation “ATS” in the 
term “ATS definition” should be defined.  
Page 7, Methods and analysis, Inclusion/Exclusion Criteria, 1st 
paragraph, line 10: The capital “F” in the term “…(2) For infants...” 
should be replaced by a normal “f”.  
Page 7, Table 1: left, line 37: Although common the abbreviation 
“ATS” in the term “ATS definition” should be defined.  
Page 7, Table 1: left, line 42-43: For the terms “High Risk Infant 
Clinic” and “High Risk Children´s Clinic” the corresponding 
abbreviations should be added in parentheses.  
Page 7, Table 1: right, line 32: The capital “F” in the term “Cystic 
Fibrosis” should be replaced by a normal “f”.  
Page 7, Table 1: right, line 37: The capital “M” in the term “Known 
Macrolide allergy” should be replaced by a normal “m”.  
Page 7, Table 1: right, line 42: The term “Cystic fibrosis or 
bronchiectasis” has been also used in line 32 and should be omitted 
in line 42.  
Page 7, Methods and analysis, Study Procedures, 1st paragraph, 
line 51: As mentioned before the abbreviation “EKG” should be 
replaced by “ECG” also at later times within the manuscript, e. g. 
Page 7, Methods and analysis, Study Procedures, 1st paragraph, 
line 51.  
Page 7, Methods and analysis, Study Procedures, 1st paragraph, 
line 52: The term “prolonged QT” should read “prolonged QT 
interval”.  
Page 8, Methods and analysis, Study Procedures, 1st paragraph, 
line 5: The erroneous space in the term “micro biome” should be 
omitted.  
Page 8, Methods and analysis, Study Procedures, 1st paragraph, 
line 21: In our view the “-“ in the term “un-blinding” should be 
omitted.  
Page 8, Methods and analysis, Risks, 1st paragraph, line 49: 
Although common the abbreviation “IRB” in the term “approved by 
IRB” should be defined.  
Page 10, Methods and analysis, Laboratory Evaluation, 1st 
paragraph, line 15: After the terms “myeloperoxidase” and “lactate 
dehydrogenase” the corresponding abbreviations should be 
introduced in parentheses. Furthermore, the term “Lactate 
Dehydrogenase” should be used without capital letters.  
Page 10, Methods and analysis, Laboratory Evaluation, 1st 
paragraph, line 15: Although common the abbreviation “ELISA” in 
the term “ELISA tests” should be defined.  
Page 10, Methods and analysis, Laboratory Evaluation, 1st 
paragraph, line 17: Although common the abbreviations “IL-8”, “IL-6” 
and “PCR” should be defined.  
Page 10, Methods and analysis, Laboratory Evaluation, 2nd 
paragraph, line 25: In our view the unit in the term “9 mls” should 
read “ml”.  
Page 10, Methods and analysis, Laboratory Evaluation, 2nd 
paragraph, line 26: In our view the unit in the term “3-9 mls” should 
read “ml”.  
Page 10, Methods and analysis, Laboratory Procedures, 1st 
paragraph, line 36: Although common the abbreviations “RT-PCR” 
should be defined.  
Page 11, Table 2, left, line 13: The capital “S” in the term “Eligibility 
Screen” should be replaced by a normal “s”.  
Page 11, Table 2, left, line 16: Although common the abbreviation 
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“EKG” should be defined. Furthermore, the abbreviation “ECG” 
should be preferred.  
Page 11, Table 2, left, line 17: The capital “A” in the term “Nasal 
Aspirate” should be replaced by a normal “a”.  
Page 11, Table 2, left, line 21: The typing error in “INTEVENTION” 
should be corrected.  
Page 11, Table 2, left, line 23: The capital “M” in the term “Take 
Medicine” should be replaced by a normal “m”.  
Page 11, Table 2, left, line 24: The capital “M” in the term “Take 
Placebo” should be replaced by a normal “P”.  
Page 11, Table 2, left, line 27: The capital “C” in the term 
“Unscheduled Clinic visits” should be replaced by a normal “c”.  
Page 11, Table 2, left, line 29: The capital “C” in the term 
“Unscheduled Hospital visits” should be replaced by a normal “h”.  
Page 11, Table 2, left, line 30: Although common the abbreviations 
“ER” should be defined or alternatively replaced by the full text.  
Page 11, Table 2, left, line 32: The capitals “N” and “A” in the term 
“Evaluation of Nasal Aspirates” should be replaced by a normal “h”.  
Page 14, References, General: Citation of the references should be 
made according the “Notes for Contributors” of the journal. This 
includes capital letters and/or abbreviations of the journal names, 
uniform citation with/without issue numbers, and avoidance of capital 
letters in the title of the reference (ref. 1).  
Page 15, References, Reference 15: The sentence “12 Ray WA, 
Murray KT … 1881-1890” seems to be erroneous as it is similar to 
reference 16 and therefore should be omitted.  
Page 18, Background and rationale, line 15: Although common the 
abbreviation “RSV” should be defined.  
Page 19, Objectives, line 5: The doubled dot “(..)” at the end of the 
sentence should be corrected.  
Page 19, Study setting, line 16: Although common the abbreviation 
“BPD” should be defined.  
Page 19, Study setting, line 18: Although common the abbreviation 
“HRCC” should be defined.  
Page 19, Eligibility criteria, line 25: Although common the 
abbreviation “ATS” should be defined.  
Page 19, Eligibility criteria, line 32: The capital “F” in the term “…(2) 
For infants...” should be replaced by a normal “f”.  
Page 22, Table 2: See comments regarding Page 11, Table 2. 

 

REVIEWER Solidoro Paolo 
Cardio Thoracic Department, Lung Diseases Unit and Lung 
Transplant Centre, University of Turin and AOU Città della Salute e 
della Scienza di Torino, Molinette Hospital, Italy 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I have some doubt about Study Intervention  
1) the time of medication or placebo supply is three to six month: it is 
not clear the choice of different time, as three months is really 
different from six month in clinical practice, and this difference could 
bias the results, please specify  
2) the treatment with Pavilizumab, if given to any child eligibile, could 
be another bias to results' analysis if different in study and control 
group, please better specify this choice  
Finally there is an error in table 2: INTERVENTION and not 
Intevention  
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REVIEWER Refiloe Masekela 
University of KwaZulu Natal, South Africa 

REVIEW RETURNED 05-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is not a manuscript by a proposed protocol for a randomised 
controlled trial to assess the benefit of azithromycin in children with 
chronic lung disease of infancy during a winter season to prevent 
healthcare utilisation from viral infections. One of the concerns is 
that a number of children with varying causes of chronic lung 
disease as well as varying outcomes e.g. some with 
tracheostomy,etc will be included in the study. There is no clear 
entry criterial in terms of previous infections in the preceeding year, 
this means that "relatively" well children may be enrolled and as has 
been seen in the BAT and EMBRACE study, patients with at least 
two or more infections in the previous year would have benefit. This 
would also ensure that no harm would come to children who are 
relatively well in the winter months.  
 
The study duration is 3-6 months? This will present limitations in 
terms of interpretation of the results when assessing for the primary 
aim of the study.  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Thank you very much for your time and interest in helping us improve our article. Please find below 

our responses. Do not hesitate to contact us with any additional questions or concerns.  

-Please make it clear in the title that this is a protocol.  

We thank you for this suggestion. We have changed the title accordingly to "The anti-inflammatory 

effect of prophylactic macrolides on children with chronic lung disease: a protocol for a double blinded 

randomized controlled trial."  

- Please remove/ revise the first paragraph in the introduction section. The opening paragraph sounds 

like you are advertising your clinic, which we do not think is appropriate.  

We appreciate your concerns and have revised the first paragraph accordingly:  

“For the past 3 years, the High Risk Children’s Clinic (HRCC) at the University of Texas Health 

Science Center at Houston (UTHealth) has been providing a medical home for medically complex 

children. We have demonstrated major benefits of fewer hospital admissions and emergency room 

visits while providing health care savings for high-risk chronically ill children including patients with 

chronic lung disease (CLD).1 These benefits have not been previously shown for medical homes for 

patients of any kind or age.2, 3 These benefits result primarily from 24/7 access by phone to health 

care providers. The clinic offers same day appointments and provides coordination of care for this 

population. We now aim to further cut morbidity rates by developing specific outpatient interventions 

to augment the care for each major disorder that we treat.”  

- Please review the following items from the SPIRIT checklist and update/ revise your manuscript 

where applicable. Please see the explanation and elaboration paper for further help and guidance 

filling in the checklist: http://www.bmj.com/content/346/bmj.e7586  

We apologize for the confusion and have clarified the SPIRIT checklist accordingly.  

9: Please clarify where UTHealth is situated (bearing in mind BMJ Open has an international 

readership).  

“High risk children, born before 37 weeks gestation with a current diagnosis of CLD secondary to BPD 

between the chronological age of 6 months and <6 years who attend either the HRCC or the High 

Risk Infant Clinic (HRIC) at UTHealth at the McGovern Medical School in Houston, Texas USA will be 

screened by the clinic providers.”  

11c: Why is this item not applicable?  

We have re-read the question and do believe we have measures to improve adherence.  
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“For this study, patients will receive a monthly phone call from the research coordinator to assess for 

side effects and to remind them to take their medications. This should help improve adherence.”  

12: The study outcomes section appears to be a description of your hypotheses rather than a 

description/ list of your primary and secondary outcomes. Please clarify/ revise. See the explanation 

and elaboration paper for further information on this item.  

Thank you for this revision point. Our hypothesis is that “prophylactic macrolides are effective in 

reducing the severity of respiratory viral illness by preventing the full activation of an inflammatory 

cascade.”  

We have changed section 12 to:  

“Our primary outcome is a 20% reduction in the total number of days with unscheduled face to face 

encounters for all diagnoses (defined as unscheduled sick visits, urgent care visits, emergency room 

visits and hospital admissions with the prophylactic use of azithromycin, as compared to the control 

group during the 3-6 month treatment phase of the study. (Subjects will be enrolled with a rolling 

admission from October 1st-December 31 and take medication/placebo from date of enrollment until 

March 31. This period of time can be 3-6 months in total.)  

Secondary outcomes:  

1. To include a reduction in the number of each individual component of the primary outcome: 

unscheduled sick visits, emergency room visit, hospital admission, and total face to face encounters 

(defined as unscheduled sick visits, urgent care visits, emergency room visits and hospital admissions 

with the prophylactic use of azithromycin during the 3-6 month treatment phase.)  

2. We expect no significant difference in adverse side effects between the treatment group receiving 

the macrolide and the control group receiving the placebo during the 3-6 months treatment phase.  

 

3. We expect the intervention to be cost-effective from a healthcare system perspective. We will 

define cost-effectiveness as:  

a. Decreased days of care without increasing cost  

b. Decreased cost without increasing days of care  

c. Decreased days of care while decreasing cost  

 

4. In the treatment group, we expect a 10% total reduction (as compared to baseline) in the level of 

myeloperoxidase in the nasopharyngeal secretions collected during respiratory illnesses that require a 

face to face provider encounter, as compared to the control group.  

 

5. In the treatment group, we expect a 10% total reduction in the level of pro-inflammatory cytokines 

in the nasopharyngeal secretions collected during respiratory illnesses that require a face to face 

provider encounter, as compared to the control group.  

 

6. In the treatment group, we expect a 10% reduction from baseline in the level of airway obstruction 

as measured by a TremoFlo Airwave Oscillometry System during the 3-6 month treatment phase 

during respiratory illness and at the conclusion of the intervention phase.”  

 

15: This information does not appear to be reported in the manuscript.  

We apologize for this oversight. We have added the wording from our SPIRT checklist to the 

manuscript.  

“We will ensure patient recruitment by screening both clinics weekly during the enrollment process. 

Eligible patients will be approached by the research coordinator and/or one of the providers. Patients 

who have further questions will be given time to think and will be approached later with a phone call or 

next time they are in clinic.”  

Items 16 and 17: Allocation and blinding information does not appear to be reported in the 

manuscript. Please clarify/ update the manuscript.  

We apologize for this oversight. We have updated the manuscript accordingly:  

“Once a patient is deemed eligible, he or she will be randomized to either azithromycin or placebo 
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using the REDCap database. Our biostatistician will create the sequence generator to be uploaded 

with a 1:1 allocation. Patients will either be randomized to group A or B. This will be double-blinded as 

neither the providers nor the patients will know whether they are receiving placebo or medication.”  

Items 18 -20: please include a section on data collection, management, and analysis in the protocol 

that reports all of these items – this information needs to be included in the main manuscript, not just 

in the SPIRIT checklist.  

We apologize for this oversight. We have updated the manuscript accordingly:  

“Data Collection, Management and Analysis Plan  

All data will be kept in REDCap database. REDCap is a HIPAA compliant and safe database that can 

be accessed from any computer with an internet access. It is backed up on a regular basis. Collected 

data at baselines includes: demographic information, baseline ECG, baseline nasal aspirate and 

baseline oscillometer reading. At the conclusion of the study the ECG, nasal aspirate will be repeated. 

If any patient presents to the clinic, ED or hospital with respiratory symptoms during business hours, a 

nasal aspirate and oscillometer reading will be collected. Data on when symptoms started and the 

symptoms experienced will also be collected.  

Data can only be entered into REDCap by the research coordinator. At the end of the medication 

period, the research coordinator will ensure that all encounters were entered correctly by double 

checking the medical records. Each call patient will be called once a month to follow up on their 

medication status and to assess for any possible side effects.  

Patients will be randomized to one of two different branches by the REDCap’s database 

randomization program. Standard frequentist and Bayesian analyses will be performed using an 

intent-to-treat approach. Total hospital days (counting each hospitalization as an event, and length of 

hospital stay), total ER/Urgent care visits (counting one day for each ER visit), and unscheduled clinic 

visits (counting one day for each visit) will be analyzed and related to treatment group (Azithromycin 

vs Placebo), with logistic regression models and the treatment group as a covariate and random 

intercept to account for within patient correlation (due to multiple ED visits). To assess the probability 

of benefit, we will use Bayesian hierarchical models with interaction terms between treatment groups 

(Azithromycin vs Placebo) and predefined potential moderators. The groups will be stratified by the 

use of palivizumab and by current tracheostomy. The conservative Bayesian approach of Dixon and 

Simon allows us to shrink the subgroup estimates to the overall mean treatment effect. For all 

Bayesian analyses, prior distributions for main effects will be neutral ~N(0,1000), and Uniform 

(0,1000) for SD parameters. Neutral and skeptical priors will be used for interaction terms. Point 

estimates of treatment effect and 95% credible intervals will be reported along with probability of 

treatment benefit.”  

Likewise this information needs to be included in the main manuscript.  

21a-29 were all added to the main manuscript.  

 

Reviewers' Comments to Author:  

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer Name: Ruediger Siekmeier  

Institution and Country: Federal Institute for Drugs and Medical Devices (BfArM), Germany  

Competing Interests: None  

Items 1-7: Thank you very much for your suggestions. The abbreviations have been defined and 

revised accordingly.  

Item 8: Thank you for your suggestion. The capital “F” has been replaced by a normal “f”.  

Item 9: Thank you for your suggestion. The abbreviation “ATS” has been defined as “the American 

Thoracic Society (ATS)”.  

Item 10: Thank you for your suggestion. The corresponding abbreviations have been added for these 

terms.  

Items 11-12: Thank you for your suggestion. The capital letters have been corrected to lowercase 

letters accordingly.  

Item 13: Thank you for your suggestion. The term has been omitted from line 42 accordingly.  
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Item 14: Thank you for your suggestion. The abbreviation “EKG” has been replaced by “ECG” 

throughout the manuscript accordingly.  

Item 15: Thank you for your suggestion. The term “prolonged QT” has been revised to read 

“prolonged QT interval”.  

Item 16: Thank you for your suggestion. The term has been corrected to “microbiome” accordingly.  

Item 17: Thank you for your suggestion. The erroneous “-“ has been omitted and the term now reads 

“unblinding”.  

Item 18: Thank you for your suggestion. The abbreviation has been defined accordingly.  

Item 19: Thank you for your suggestions. The corresponding abbreviations have been introduced in 

parentheses and the capital letters have been corrected to lowercase letters.  

Items 20-21: Thank you for your suggestions. The abbreviations have been defined accordingly.  

Items 22-23: Thank you for your suggestions. The units have been corrected to “ml” accordingly.  

Items 24-27: Thank you for your suggestions. The abbreviations have been defined and the capital 

letters have been corrected to lowercase accordingly.  

Item 28: Thank you for your suggestion. The term has been corrected to read “INTERVENTION”.  

Items 29-34: Thank you for your suggestions. The abbreviations have been defined and the capital 

letters have been corrected to lowercase accordingly.  

Item 35: Thank you for your suggestion. The citations have been revised to follow the guidelines 

accordingly.  

Item 36: Thank you for your suggestion. This erroneous sentence has been omitted.  

Items 37-42: Thank you for your suggestions. The abbreviations have been defined and the capital 

letters have been corrected to lowercase accordingly.  

Item 43: Thank you for your suggestion. The corresponding revisions have been made to Table 2.  

 

Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer Name: Solidoro Paolo  

Institution and Country: Cardio Thoracic Department, Lung Diseases Unit and Lung Transplant 

Centre, University of Turin and AOU Città della Salute e della Scienza di Torino, Molinette Hospital, 

Italy  

Competing Interests: None Declared  

I have some doubt about Study Intervention  

1) the time of medication or placebo supply is three to six month: it is not clear the choice of different 

time, as three months is really different from six month in clinical practice, and this difference could 

bias the results, please specify  

We apologize for the confusion and have clarified the choice of time period for the study. Additionally, 

our analyses will include length of follow-up as an offset to account for different study times and to 

estimate rates per child-year which accommodates for the differences in treatment phase to reduce 

the bias in the results.  

 

“This will be pragmatic study design with a rolling enrollment time period from October 1st until 

December 31st. At the date of enrollment, patients that have parental consent will be given a baseline 

electrocardiogram (ECG), a nasal aspirate, an oscillometer reading (over 2 years of age only), and six 

month supply of either the medication or the placebo at the initial study visit (which will be done during 

a regularly scheduled follow up clinic visit). All patients will take the medication until the end of the 

treatment phase: March 31st. Patients will therefore end up receiving the medication for a time period 

ranging from 3-6 months and extra medication will be discarded. The medication or placebos will be 

taken once a day three days a week: Monday, Wednesday and Friday.”  

2) the treatment with Pavilizumab, if given to any child eligible, could be another bias to results' 

analysis if different in study and control group, please better specify this choice  

We appreciate your concerns. The treatment with Pavilizumab was used for our stratification of the 

subjects. This has been clarified within the article.  

Finally there is an error in table 2: INTERVENTION and not Intevention  
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Thank you for your attention to this detail. The term has been revised to read “INTERVENTION”.  

 

Reviewer: 3  

Reviewer Name: Refiloe Masekela  

Institution and Country: University of KwaZulu Natal, South Africa  

Competing Interests: none  

This is not a manuscript by a proposed protocol for a randomised controlled trial to assess the benefit 

of azithromycin in children with chronic lung disease of infancy during a winter season to prevent 

healthcare utilisation from viral infections. One of the concerns is that a number of children with 

varying causes of chronic lung disease as well as varying outcomes e.g. some with tracheostomy,etc 

will be included in the study. There is no clear entry criterial in terms of previous infections in the 

preceeding year, this means that "relatively" well children may be enrolled and as has been seen in 

the BAT and EMBRACE study, patients with at least two or more infections in the previous year would 

have benefit. This would also ensure that no harm would come to children who are relatively well in 

the winter months.  

We appreciate the chance to discuss these studies and are hopeful that we will have similar 

experiences with a reduction in number of illnesses. We are not able to use similar entrance criteria of 

2 or more infections since we are working with a much younger population (6 months up to 6 years) 

with a large portion under 2 so they haven’t had 12 months of medical history. We are hopeful that our 

stratification choices (Synagis and tracheostomy) help reduce risk by distributing those patients with 

higher expected risk factors based on prematurity and tracheostomy. Each child that is enrolled in the 

study will either be a patient in the HRIC (which “follows premature infants born before 32 weeks 

gestation for their first 2 years of life”) or HRCC (which serves “medically complex children who have 

had at least 3 emergency department [ED] visits, 2 hospitalizations, and/or 1 pediatric intensive care 

unit [PICU] visit within the last year for a chronic health condition”).  

By virtue of the fact that they are enrolled in these clinics, they are not “relatively well” at their medical 

baseline and are at high risk for hospital admissions.  

The study duration is 3-6 months? This will present limitations in terms of interpretation of the results 

when assessing for the primary aim of the study.  

We apologize for the confusion and have clarified the choice of time period for the study. Additionally, 

our analyses will include length of follow-up as an offset to account for different study times and to 

estimate rates per child-year which accommodates for the differences in treatment phase to reduce 

the bias in the results.  

“This will be pragmatic study design with a rolling enrollment time period from October 1st until 

December 31st. At the date of enrollment, patients that have parental consent will be given a baseline 

electrocardiogram (ECG), a nasal aspirate, an oscillometer reading (over 2 years of age only), and six 

month supply of either the medication or the placebo at the initial study visit (which will be done during 

a regularly scheduled follow up clinic visit). All patients will take the medication until the end of the 

treatment phase: March 31st. Patients will therefore end up receiving the medication for a time period 

ranging from 3-6 months and extra medication will be discarded. The medication or placebos will be 

taken once a day three days a week: Monday, Wednesday and Friday” 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Solidoro Paolo 
Cardio Thoracic Department, Lung Diseases Unit and Lung  
Transplant Centre, University of Turin and AOU Città della Salute e 
della Scienza di Torino, Molinette Hospital, Italy 

REVIEW RETURNED 30-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The Authors' responses to the queries are complete  
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REVIEWER Refiloe Masekela 
University of KwaZulu Natala, South Africa 

REVIEW RETURNED 28-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Responses acceptable  
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